substitute for net income or cash flow from operating, investing or financing
activities determined in accordance with GAAP. However, we believe this
statistic is a relevant measurement and provides a comparable cash earnings
measure, excluding the impact of the amortization of acquired intangibles and
potential timing differences associated with capital expenditures and the
related depreciation charges.

   14

Results of Operations

 Fiscal Year Ended May 31, 2001 Compared to Fiscal Year Ended May 31, 2000

   The following table provides comparisons of our results of operations for
the fiscal years ended May 31, 2001 and 2000:

   Fiscal Year Ended May 31, 2001
   (dollars in millions, except per share data)

   Normalized
   Divested  Non-Recurring  Pro Forma   Normalized   2001 vs.
   GAAP   Businesses   Items   Adjustments Normalized % of Revenue 2000 Change
   ------  ---------- ------------- ----------- ---------- ------------ -----------

Revenue.....  $353.2   $(2.9)   $ --   $  --   $350.3   7 %
Operating expenses:
 Cost of service.....   192.4   (2.3)   (3.0)   --   187.1   53.4 %   8 %
 Sales, general and
  administrative.....   102.9   (0.7)   --   0.3   102.5   29.3 %   9 %
 Restructuring and
  other.....   4.9   --   (4.9)   --   --   --   --
   ------   -----   -----   ------   ------   ----   ---
Operating income.....   53.0   0.1   7.9   (0.3)   60.7   17.3 %   3 %
Loss on investment.....   (5.0)   --   5.0   --   --   --   --

Edgar Filing: GLOBAL PAYMENTS INC - Form 10-K405

18

Other income (expense)..   (9.5)   --   --   (0.9)   (10.4)   (3.0)%   3 %
   ------   -----   -----   ------   ------   ----   ---
Income before income
 taxes.....  $ 38.5   $ 0.1   $12.9   $ (1.2)   $ 50.3   14.4 %   2 %
   ======   =====   =====   ======   ======   ====   ===
Basic earnings per
 share.....  $ 0.83   $0.00   $0.28   $(0.03)   $ 1.08   (4)%
   ======   =====   =====   ======   ======   ===
Depreciation and
 amortization.....  $ 21.8   $ 21.8   6.2 %   9 %
EBITDA.....  $ 74.8   $ 82.5   23.6 %   4 %

   Fiscal Year Ended May 31, 2000
   (dollars in millions, except per share data)

   Divested  Non-Recurring  Pro Forma   Normalized
   GAAP   Businesses   Items   Adjustments Normalized % of Revenue
   ------  ---------- ------------- ----------- ---------- ------------

Revenue.....  $340.0   $(10.0)   $ (2.8)   $  --   $327.2
Operating expenses:
 Cost of service.....   181.5   (5.8)   (1.7)   --   174.0   53.2 %
 Sales, general and
  administrative.....   95.3   (5.0)   --   3.7   94.0   28.7 %
   ------   ------   ------   ------   ------   ----
Operating income.....   63.2   0.8   (1.1)   (3.7)   59.2   18.1 %
Other income (expense)..   (9.4)   --   --   (0.7)   (10.1)   (3.1)%
   ------   ------   ------   ------   ------   ----
Income before income
 taxes.....  $ 53.8   $  0.8   $ (1.1)   $ (4.4)   $ 49.1   15.0 %
   ======   ======   ======   ======   ======   ====
Basic earnings per
 share.....  $ 1.24   $ 0.02   $(0.03)   $(0.10)   $ 1.13
   ======   ======   ======   ======   ======

Depreciation and
 amortization.....  $ 20.0   $ 20.0   6.1 %
EBITDA.....  $ 83.2   $ 79.2   24.2 %

 GAAP Results of Operations

   Our revenue increase of $13.2 million, or 4%, to $353.2 million in fiscal
2001 from $340.0 million in fiscal 2000 was primarily due to the inclusion of
revenues from CIBC's merchant acquiring business in fiscal 2001. The increase
from the acquisition was partially offset by decreases associated with business